costs increased the overall cost of replacement and were therefore decreased the gross

margins. The voluntary replacement rate from the base scenario (optimal replacement rate)

was sensitive to all four economic inputs but was highest for the carcass value and the heifer

rearing costs (Table 5.3). The sensitivity to the carcass value and the heifer rearing costs

stems from the fact that the replacement costs (carcass value – rearing costs) were dependent

on these two inputs. Similarly, for involuntary disposal rate, sensitivity was observed mostly in

carcass value and heifer rearing costs. The sensitivity of involuntary disposal to the carcass

value and heifer rearing costs were opposite to the sensitivity of voluntary replacement. If

heifer rearing costs increased or carcass value decreased, there was an increase in the

replacement costs which discouraged the voluntary replacement rate thereby increasing the

involuntary disposal rate.

Economic impacts of constrained replacement heifer supply in dairy herds

107

Table 5.3. Summary of sensitivity analyses of base scenario to inputs of milk price, feed
costs, carcass value and heifer rearing costs varying between +20% and -20%

Outputs Base scenario
Milk price
80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin of herd € 260,714 -24% -12% +11.5% +23%

Voluntary replacement 16.6% -22% -10% +27% +54%

Involuntary disposal 13.9% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Outputs Base scenario
Feed cost
80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin of herd € 260,714 +2% +1% -0.8% -1%

Voluntary replacement 16.6% -3.5% -4% 0% +2%

Involuntary disposal 13.9% -0.5% -1.5% -3% -2%

Outputs Base scenario
Carcass Value
80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin of herd € 260,714 -7% -7% 0% +2%

Voluntary replacement 16.6% -75% -73% +9% +26.5%

Involuntary disposal 13.9% +133% +126% -5% -12%

Outputs Base scenario
Heifer rearing cost
80% 90% 110% 120%

Annual gross margin of herd € 260,714 +5% +2% -10% -15%
Voluntary replacement 16.6% +40% +15% -75% -97%

Involuntary disposal 13.9% -16% -12% +140% +187%

5.4 Discussion

This study presents a novel approach of combining single-cow optimization and herd

simulation to study on herd level the economic impact of suboptimal replacement decisions

due to a constrained replacement heifer supply. The combined model considered dairy herd

dynamics and interdependencies among dairy cows within the herd. In addition to the base

scenario where the optimum replacement decisions were simulated assuming unlimited

supply of replacement heifers, three distinct scenarios of heifer supply were simulated in the

herd.

From the results, it could be seen that the annual gross margin on herd-level was lower for all